

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
AMERICAN HUMANIST
ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

BIRDVILLE INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
MONICA L. MILLER
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION
1821 Jefferson Place NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 238-9088
mmiller@americanhumanist.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATE- MENT	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Legal Framework	5
1. Establishment Clause Tests	5
2. Heightened Protection to Students	5
3. Legislative-Prayer Exception	6
B. Factual Background	7
C. Procedural History	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	16
I. The Fifth Circuit’s decision conflicts with numerous Establishment Clause decisions of this Court.....	16
A. The Fifth Circuit’s expansion of the leg- islative-prayer exception to the public- school context directly conflicts with Supreme Court precedents.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. <i>Galloway</i> reaffirmed the inapplicability of the legislative-prayer exception to the public-school context	19
2. The panel overlooked five key distinctions between school boards and town councils	21
B. The panel’s decision allowing a school district to subject captive student audiences to prayers conflicts with the holdings of <i>Schempp</i> , <i>Lee</i> , and <i>Santa Fe</i>	26
C. The panel’s ruling allowing school officials to participate in prayers with students contravenes decisions of this Court and Circuit Courts	29
D. The panel’s decision conflicts with <i>Galloway</i> and <i>Marsh</i>	32
II. The Fifth Circuit’s decision directly conflicts with the decisions of the other Circuit Courts holding that school board prayers do not qualify for the legislative-prayer exception	35
A. The question presented has divided and perplexed the lower courts for over twenty years	35
1. Sixth Circuit	36
2. Ninth Circuit	36
3. Fifth Circuit (<i>Tangipahoa</i>)	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. Louisiana District Court	37
5. Third Circuit.....	38
6. Splintered Post- <i>Galloway</i> District Court Decisions	39
B. The Fifth Circuit’s decision conflicts with the decisions of the Third and Sixth Circuits, and the California dis- trict court.....	39
III. This case presents a recurring question of exceptional constitutional importance, af- fecting millions of students nationwide, that is ripe for this Court’s review	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Cir- cuit, Opinion, Mar. 20, 2017.....	App. 1
United States District Court Northern District of Texas, Order, Aug. 1, 2016.....	App. 18
United States District Court Northern District of Texas, Order, Sep. 24, 2015	App. 25
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Cir- cuit, Petition for Rehearing En Banc, May 2, 2017	App. 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bacus v. Palo Verde Unified School District Board of Education</i> , 52 F. App'x 355 (9th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	6, 29, 41
<i>Borden v. School District</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 1212 (2009).....	30
<i>Coles by Coles v. Cleveland Board of Education</i> , 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coles v. Cleveland Board of Education</i> , 950 F. Supp. 1337 (N.D. Ohio 1996).....	36
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Independent School District</i> , 994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993).....	26, 31, 32
<i>Doe v. Indian River School District</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish School Board</i> , 473 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 2006), vacated on standing grounds, 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish School Board</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3329 (E.D. La. Feb. 23, 2005).....	37
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish School Board</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 823 (E.D. La. 2009)	37, 38, 39
<i>Doe v. Village of Crestwood</i> , 917 F.2d 1476 (7th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation v. Chino Valley Unified School District Board of Education</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19995 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 18, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Indian River School District v. Doe</i> , 565 U.S. 1157 (2012).....	43
<i>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Public School District</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Jager v. Douglas County School District</i> , 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)... 5, 18, 29, 39	
<i>Lund v. Rowan County, N.C.</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 12623 (4th Cir. July 14, 2017).....	21, 32, 35
<i>Marrero-Méndez v. Calixto-Rodríguez</i> , 830 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	25
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	5, 7
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>N.C. Civil Liberties Union Legal Foundation v. Constangy</i> , 947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>School District v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985)	28
<i>School District of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Skarin v. Woodbine Community School District</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (S.D. Iowa 2002)	5
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. City Council</i> , 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	6, 34, 41
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

<i>United States Constitution</i> , First Amendment	1
<i>United States Constitution</i> , Fourteenth Amendment	2

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 7904	31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Enrollment in public elementary and secondary schools, NATIONAL CENTER FOR EDUCATION STATISTICS, DIGEST OF EDUCATION STATISTICS, https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d16/tables/dt16_203.20.asp (last visited July 21, 2017)..... 43

http://richlandhschoir.weebly.com/uploads/2/4/2/1/24212542/beginning_of_year_rhs_handbook._2016-17.pdf (last visited April 1, 2017)23

<http://www.birdvilleschools.net/site/handlers/filedownload.ashx?moduleinstanceid=42115&dataid=81538&FileName=VOH%20Handbook%201617.pdf> (last visited April 1, 2017)23

U.S. Department of Education, Feb. 7, 2003, https://www2.ed.gov/policy/gen/guid/religionandschools/prayer_guidance.html (last visited July 21, 2017)31
